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Afternoon Chris
 
Thankyou for sending Council a copy of the attached advice. This has been very much appreciated.
 
We have reviewed the comments from Transport for NSW and would also concur with their
position.  Whilst we do appreciate this is ultimately a matter affecting the operation of the State
Road, I am advised from Council’s Traffic Engineering Team that retention of the required left turn
lane from Castlereagh Road into Lugard Street will assist to mitigate the impact of the
development on traffic flow and queuing on the road network.
 
regards
 
Gavin
 
Gavin Cherry 
Development Assessment Coordinator
Development Services

E Gavin.Cherry@penrith.city 
T +61247328125 | F +612 4732 7958 | M  
PO Box 60, PENRITH NSW 2751 
www.visitpenrith.com.au 
www.penrithcity.nsw.gov.au 

      Follow us 

 

      Follow us 

 

From: Chris Eldred <Christopher.Eldred@dpie.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 3:32 PM
To: Gavin Cherry <gavin.cherry@penrith.city>
Cc: Erin Murphy <erin.murphy@dpie.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Comments in Response to Re-referral of Traffic Information - Penrith Lakes
Employment Lands Subdivision and Works - (DA 9876 MOD 1)
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email was received from outside the organisation.
Use caution when clicking any links or opening attachments.
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OFFICIAL 


Chris Eldred 
Key Sites & Regional Assessments 
Department of Planning and Environment 
Locked Bag 5022 
PARRAMATTA NSW 2150 
 
 
REMOVAL OF A LEFT TURN LANE ON CASTLEREAGH ROAD AT LUGARD STREET  
 
Dear Chris, 
 
Reference is made to the additional information provided by the applicant dated 1 June 2023, and the 
meeting held on 3 July 2023 regarding the abovementioned modification application which was 
referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) for assessment in accordance with clause 2.122 of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 
 
TfNSW has reviewed the submitted information including the traffic modelling and provides detailed 
comments in TAB A.  
 
TfNSW notes that the development will significantly increase the volume of traffic turning left into 
Lugard Street from Castlereagh Road; 


• from 54 vehicles per hour to 607 vehicles per hour in the AM peak hour which represents a 
1024% increase, and 


• from 19 vehicles per hour to 110 vehicles per hour in the PM peak hour which represents a 
479% increase. 


 
Considering the intensification of the left turn traffic volume into Lugard Street from Castlereagh 
Road, TfNSW reiterates the previous advice that TfNSW does not support the modification to remove 
development consent condition 23(b) which requires the developer to provide the left turn lane from 
Castlereagh Road into Lugard Street as the proposed road works are considered warranted and 
necessary to mitigate the impact on traffic flow and queuing in Castlereagh Road. 
 
Furthermore, TfNSW has reviewed the existing intersection layout and notes that a left turn lane 
could be provided within the existing road reserve by reconstructing the central median, and 
reallocation of lane space between the kerbs of Castlereagh Road to allow the lateral shift of all lanes 
on both the approach and departure side of the intersection.  
 
For more information of further details regarding the design requirements of the left turn lane, please 
contact Nav Prasad, Land Use Planner via email at development.sydney@transport.nsw.gov.au. 
 
Yours sincerely, 


 
 
David Rohloff  
Senior Manager, Land Use Assessment West and Central  
Planning and Programs Greater Sydney  



mailto:development.sydney@transport.nsw.gov.au
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TAB A 


TfNSW has reviewed the submitted traffic report and traffic modelling and provides the following 
comments. 


Traffic Distribution 


• There are only two access points into the development: 


o Access 1 - Lugard Street via the traffic signal controlled intersection at Castlereagh 
Road and, 


o Access 2 - Old Castlereagh Road via roundabout controlled intersection at Andrews 
Road/Old Castlereagh Road/Castlereagh Road. 


• The traffic report indicates that the traffic distribution for the development will be as shown in 
the table below. 


 


• Considering the location of the site in relation to the layout of the road network and the 
available routes that traffic would use to access the development, TfNSW disagree with the 
traffic distribution provided in the analysis and is of the opinion that 50 to 70% of development 
traffic would use Castlereagh Road from the south because: 


o Castlereagh Road/Mulgoa Road provides the main direct state road connection from the 
M4 Motorway and is the most likely route that would be used by traffic originating from 
area to the east, south and west of the site.  


o Andrews Road is a regional road with a single lane in each direction and only likely to be 
used by traffic originating from residential areas immediately to the east or north of the 
site. 


o It is unlikely that 5% of development traffic would continue southbound through the 
roundabout from Castlereagh Road and then turn right into Lugard Street to access the 
development and more likely that traffic would turn right to access the development 
directly from Access Point 2 in Old Castlereagh Road.  


Traffic Generation 


• TfNSW agrees with DPE’s comments that the traffic impact assessment of the modification 
should use the land use percentage spilt and GFA spilt recommended in the GHD report, and 
the traffic generation results shown in the following table. 
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• From the table above the proposed development will generate: 


o 1829 inbound and 307 outbound vehicle trips in the AM peak hour and, 


o 292 inbound and 1617 outbound vehicle trips in the PM peak hour. 


• The post development traffic volumes for the traffic signal controlled intersection at Lugard 
Street/Castlereagh Road and the roundabout controlled intersection at Andrews Road/Old 
Castlereagh Road/Castlereagh Road Andrews are shown in the following figures for the AM 
and PM peak periods. 


 


AM Peak - Lugard Street/Castlereagh Road  
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AM Peak - Andrews Road/Old Castlereagh Road/Castlereagh Road 


 


PM Peak - Lugard Street/Castlereagh Road  
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PM Peak - Andrews Road/Old Castlereagh Road/Castlereagh Road 


• Analysis of the traffic generation distribution to the two intersections is provided in the table 
below. 


AM Peak Development Inbound Traffic Distribution 


Access Point Movement Volume Total 


Cars Trucks Number % 


Access Point 1  LT into Lugard Street 
from Castlereagh Road 


493 56 549 30 


RT into Lugard Street 
from Castlereagh Road 


82 9 91 5 


Access Point 2 Through movement 
from Andrews Road 
into Old Castlereagh 
Road 


657 75 732 40 


RT from Castlereagh 
Road into Old 
Castlereagh Road 


410 47 457 25 


Total 1642 187 1829 100 
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PM Peak Development Outbound Traffic Distribution 


Access Point Movement Volume Total 


Cars Trucks Number % 


Access Point 1  LT from Lugard Street 
into Castlereagh Road 


73 8 81 5 


RT from Lugard Street 
into Castlereagh Road 


435 50 485 30 


Access Point 2 LT from Old 
Castlereagh Road into 
Castlereagh Road  


363 41 404 25 


Through movement 
from Old Castlereagh 
Road into Andrews 
Road 


580 66 646 40 


Total 1451 165 1616 100 


 


Traffic Impact on Road Network 


• The impact of the traffic generated on the road network is significant and will lead to extensive 
queuing and congestion of Castlereagh Road at both Lugard Street and the roundabout at 
Andrews Road/Old Castlereagh Road/Castlereagh Road in both the AM and PM peak periods 
and evident in the traffic model results. 


• Table 4 in the traffic report (extract in the figure below) shows the future left tune traffic 
demand (based on the traffic modelling and a distribution that 30% of inbound trips and 
existing trips would turn left into Lugard Street) indicates that 607 vehicles in the AM peak 
hour and 110 vehicles in the PM peak hour would turn left at Lugard Street. 
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• The impact of queuing of not providing the left turn as conditioned from Castlereagh Road into 
Lugard Street is significant with queues of 84.6m in the AM peak and 136.1m in the PM peak. 
Once again it is important to note that this is based on trip distribution of 30% of development 
traffic turning left which TfNSW do not agree with. The queuing is likely to be much higher 
should more traffic be distributed to turn left into Lugard Street. 


• The provision of the left turn lane as conditioned from Castlereagh Road into Lugard Street 
would reduce the AM peak hour queue for the left turn to 22.4m in the AM peak which 
represents a 74% reduction in queue length. Similarly, the PM peak hour queue for the left turn 
is reduced to 8.6m which represents a 94% reduction. This is due to the traffic signal phasing 
which allows the left turn movement to be given a green signal when Lugard Street is given a 
green signal. 


• After review of the model, it is noted that the right turn into Lugard Street from Castlereagh 
Road is also significantly impacted by the traffic generated by the development with queues of 
179.5m in the AM peak which indicates it queues out of the right turn bay significantly and 
would impact traffic flow in the southbound direction of Castlereagh Road. This results from 
distributing 5% of the development traffic to turn right to enter the development from Lugard 
Street. As previously indicated TfNSW do not agree that 5% of traffic would turn right into 
Lugard Street from Castlereagh Road. 


• It is noted that Andrews Road is a regional road with a single lane in each direction and provides 
residential access to Cranbrook. The existing traffic volumes in Andrews Road are 623 vehicles 
in the AM peak and 704 vehicles in the PM peak. The distribution of the traffic generated by the 
development adds 732 vehicles to the existing traffic volume in the AM peak to a total of 1355 
vehicles and 646 vehicles in the PM peak to a total of 1350 vehicles. 


• It is important to note that an assessment of the roundabout at Andrews Road/Old Castlereagh 
Road/Castlereagh Road has not been provided in the report to determine the impact of 
operation of the roundabout. 


• The review of the model indicates that the roundabout performance is severely impacted and 
reduces from a level of service A to a level of service F in both the AM and PM peak hours. Of 
primary concern is the queuing in each of the side roads. The results are summarised in the 
tables below. 


Roundabout Model Results - AM Peak 


Approach Queue Length Average delay 


Existing (m) Post Development 
(m) 


Castlereagh Road (south) 20.1 351.1 97s increase 


Andrews Road (east) 30.1 1517.3 487s increase 


Castlereagh Road (north) 26.4 148.3 15.7s increase 


Old Castlereagh Road 
(west) 


3.7 14.0 4.5s decrease 
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Roundabout Model Results - PM Peak 


Approach Queue Length Average delay 


Existing (m) Post Development 
(m) 


Castlereagh Road (south) 5.5 94.7 5.3s increase 


Andrews Road (east) 8.4 33 0.9s increase 


Castlereagh Road (north) 6.5 166.7 38.8s increase 


Old Castlereagh Road 
(west) 


11.7 1202.8 415.3s increase 


 


• It is important to note that Andrews Road is a bus corridor, and the impact of the development 
will lead to an 8 minute delay to buses as well as general traffic in the AM peak approaching 
the roundabout. 


• It is also important to note that the 1202.8m queue in Old Castlereagh Road extends to the 
access road into the development which means that it is difficult to even enter Old Castlereagh 
Road in the PM peak hour. 


• The review of the model also shows that the approach lanes in Lugard Street are modelled as 
two lanes, 500m long which is incorrect as kerb side parking is permitted in Lugard Street on 
approach to Castlereagh Road with only the last 20m signposted as ‘No Stopping’. This means 
that the modelling results for the Lugard Street in terms of delays and queue lengths are also 
incorrect. 







Hi Gavin,
 
I refer to the below email regarding Penrith Lakes Employment Lands Subdivision and Works - (DA
9876 MOD 1) and the request to review TfNSW comments prior to providing further comment on
the Mod. The Department has received the attached advice from TfNSW and is forwarding to
Council to review. A response within 7 days would be appreciated.  
 
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Regards,
Chris Eldred
Senior Planning Officer, Regional Assessments

Planning and Assessment | Department of Planning and Environment
T 02 8289 6855 |  E christopher.eldred@planning.nsw.gov.au
30 Park Ave Coffs Harbour NSW 2450
www.dpie.nsw.gov.au

The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges that it stands on Aboriginal land. 
We acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and we show our respect for elders past, present
and emerging through thoughtful and collaborative approaches to our work, seeking to demonstrate our ongoing
commitment to providing places in which Aboriginal people are included socially, culturally and economically.

 

From: Michelle Niles 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 9:10 AM
To: Gavin Cherry <gavin.cherry@penrith.city>
Cc: Kate Smith <kate.smith@penrith.city>; Joshua Hull <Joshua.Hull@penrith.city>
Subject: RE: Comments in Response to Re-referral of Traffic Information - Penrith Lakes
Employment Lands Subdivision and Works - (DA 9876 MOD 1)
 
Morning Gavin,
 
Thanks for your response and apologies for my delayed response.
 
I can forward you a copy of TfNSW response on the additional information when(/if) it is provided
for your consideration however please note that the assessment of the modification will continue.
As such, should Council wish to provide any comment on the additional information it is
recommended that the response be provided as early as possible.
 
Kind regards,  
 
Michelle Niles (she/her) 
Acting Team Leader, Regional Assessments
Planning and Assessment
Department of Planning and Environment
 
T (02) 9274 6272 | E michelle.niles@planning.nsw.gov.au
 
Locked Bag 5022
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PARRAMATTA 2124
 
dpie.nsw.gov.au
 

 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present. I also
acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government at this time.
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 

From: Gavin Cherry <gavin.cherry@penrith.city> 
Sent: Friday, 9 June 2023 5:28 PM
To: Michelle Niles <Michelle.Niles@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kate Smith <kate.smith@penrith.city>; Joshua Hull <Joshua.Hull@penrith.city>
Subject: Comments in Response to Re-referral of Traffic Information - Penrith Lakes Employment
Lands Subdivision and Works - (DA 9876 MOD 1)
 
Afternoon Michelle
 
As per below email dated 15 March 2023, Council previously noted that the requirements in the
consent did not originate from Penrith Council.  
 
We also requested the provision of Transport for NSW advice which I don’t believe was made
available to us for comment,  prior to it being issued to the applicant.
 
The response now received again relates to requirements of Transport for NSW and their non-
support of the modification application.
 
The receipt of the applicant’s response is noted however as previously advised, for Council to be
able to comment on the implications of the proposal. we need to be provided with Transport for
NSW’s further response and position on this additional information.
 
Can you please ensure that the further position from Transport for NSW when issued, is provided
to Council with at least 7 x days afforded to us to review and provide comment.  It is not efficient
or appropriate for Council to review the revised information until Transport for NSW’s position is
understood.
 
Your assistance to provide Transport’s comments when available would be appreciated.
 
regards
 
Gavin Cherry 
Development Assessment Coordinator
Development Services

E Gavin.Cherry@penrith.city 
T +61247328125 | F +612 4732 7958 | M  
PO Box 60, PENRITH NSW 2751 
www.visitpenrith.com.au 

https://www.dpie.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:gavin.cherry@penrith.city
mailto:Michelle.Niles@planning.nsw.gov.au
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From: Michelle Niles <Michelle.Niles@planning.nsw.gov.au> 
Sent: Friday, June 9, 2023 6:54 AM
To: Gavin Cherry <gavin.cherry@penrith.city>
Cc: Kate Smith <kate.smith@penrith.city>; Joshua Hull <Joshua.Hull@penrith.city>
Subject: RE: Penrith Council Submission Comment - Penrith Lakes Employment Lands Subdivision
and Works - (DA 9876 MOD 1)
 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email was received from outside the organisation.
Use caution when clicking any links or opening attachments.

Good morning Gavin,
 
The Applicant for Modification 1 to the Penrith Lakes Employment Lands Subdivision and Works
development consent (DA 9876) has provided a response to the additional information requested
by the Department. A copy of this response is attached and will also be available on the
Departments website later today.
 
The Department would like to provide Council with an opportunity to review the Applicants
response. Any further comments on the modification application should be received no later than
Friday 23 June 2023.
 
As requested below, a copy of the TfNSW advice received during the notification period is
attached.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Kind regards,
 
Michelle Niles (she/her) 
Acting Team Leader, Regional Assessments
Planning and Assessment
Department of Planning and Environment
 
T (02) 9274 6272 | E michelle.niles@planning.nsw.gov.au
 
Locked Bag 5022
PARRAMATTA 2124
 
dpie.nsw.gov.au
 
I acknowledge the traditional custodians of the land and pay respects to Elders past and present. I
also acknowledge all the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander staff working with NSW Government
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at this time.
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gavin Cherry <gavin.cherry@penrith.city> 
Sent: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 4:37 PM
To: Michelle Niles <Michelle.Niles@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Cc: Kate Smith <kate.smith@penrith.city>; Joshua Hull <Joshua.Hull@penrith.city>
Subject: Penrith Council Submission Comment - Penrith Lakes Employment Lands Subdivision and
Works - (DA 9876 MOD 1)
 
Afternoon Michelle,
 
I refer to the attached notice.
 
I note that Council did not request or inform the conditions of consent that are now subject of the
modification application.
 
I also note that the road authority for Castlereagh Road (subject of the deceleration lane
requirements) is Transport for NSW with a small implication for Council in the local road as it
continues west from the intersection.
 
In the first instance, comments from Transport for NSW should be secured and provided to
Council to then allow consideration of the resulting implications. It is also considered that
Transport for NSW become a concurrence authority under the Roads Act by virtue of the
conditioned road works.
 
Regards
 
 
Gavin Cherry
Development Assessment Coordinator
Development Services
 
E Gavin.Cherry@penrith.city
T +61247328125 | F +612 4732 7958 | M 
PO Box 60, PENRITH NSW 2751
www.visitpenrith.com.au
www.penrithcity.nsw.gov.au
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